ADOPTED - MARCH 10, 2015
AGENDA ITEM NO. 7

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT AGREEMENT REGARDING SALARY PLACEMENT FOR ORIGINAL HIRES AND PROMOTIONS WITH FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, CAPITAL CITY LODGE NO. 141 – ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICERS, LICENSE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, ANIMAL SHELTER OPERATORS AND FIELD SUPERVISORY OFFICER UNIT

RESOLUTION # 15 - 70
WHEREAS, an agreement was reached between representatives of Ingham County and the FOP Capital City Lodge No. 141 for the period January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department and the Animal Control Office have discussed with the FOP Capital City Lodge No. 141 the changes to Article 16, Rate of Pay for salary placement upon original hire or promotion within the unit and have prepared the attached Amendment Agreement between Ingham County and the FOP Capital City Lodge No. 141; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of this Amendment Agreement have been approved by County Services and Finance Committees.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the attached Amendment Agreement with respect to salary placement for original hires and promotions between Ingham County and the FOP Capital City Lodge No. 141.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign the Amendment Agreement on behalf of the County, subject to the approval as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Koenig, Crenshaw, Banas, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville

    Nays:  None          Absent:  None     Approved 3/3/15

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

    Nays:  None          Absent:  McGrain     Approved 3/4/15

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

INGHAM COUNTY (Employer)

AND

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE,

CAPITOL CITY LODGE NO. 141 (Union)

ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICERS, LICENSE

ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, ANIMAL SHELTER 

OPERATORS AND FIELD SUPERVISORY OFFICER

WHEREAS,  the Employer and the Union have entered a collective bargaining agreement with a term running from January 1, 2012, through December 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to extend the agreement for a one (1) year period, being through December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the parties are agreeable to amending the contract regarding original and promotional appointments.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED by the Parties as follows:

1. ARTICLE 16, Rates of Pay, Section 1. Wages, shall be amended to read:
A. 
The wages for the employees covered by this Agreement shall be paid in accordance with the Salary Schedule in Appendix A. 

1. Original and Promotional Appointments.

(a) Original appointment to any position shall be made at the entrance rate of the classification.  Upon recommendation of the Director Animal Control Department, the Human Resources Director may approve initial compensation through Step 3 in the Salary Schedule when the needs for the service make such action necessary; provided that any such exception is based on the outstanding and unusual character of the individual employee's experience and ability over and above the desirable qualifications specified for the classification. 

(b) Promotional appointments to any position shall be made at the step in the new classification so that the employee shall receive an increase of a minimum of five percent (5%) to a maximum of ten percent (10%) more than his/her current annual wage, except in the event that step one of the new classification is ten percent (10%) or more above the current annual wage said employee shall be placed in step one of the new classification. 

(c) This Amendment Agreement shall modify the parties’ labor contract only to the extent expressly provided herein.

(d) All other terms of the parties’ labor contract not in conflict with this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

COUNTY OF INGHAM



FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE









CAPITOL CITY LODGE NO.141

_______________________________

________________________________

Brian McGrain, Chairperson


John Good, President

Board of Commissioners












________________________________









Thomas Krug, Executive Director

